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INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREPARATION OF FORM 114 B

1. Forms 114-B are to be prepared by Reglstratlon Branq? Ln quadruplicate,
three copies to be forwarded to Area Supervisor who Wlll‘&CCOﬁPllSh paragraph 2 and
return all three copies to Headquarters, Americant Graves Registration, Servlce

2. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be accomplished by Registration Branch, Head-
gquarters, American Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in Europe.

3. Paragraph 2 Wlll be accompllshed by Area Superv1sor from data on file
in hisg* office. |t , ‘i

4. 1If.data is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form 16, Form 1-A or Form
16-A, statment to this effect will be made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.
form data is taken from. If data concerning co-ordinates is approximate and NOT
accurate, statement to this effect will be made on these forms.
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Co K+, I39th Infantry CURTIS, Samuel D. - Cpl 1456657
35th Div, . Home : 437 8. 6th 8t. HANNIBAL (Xo)

Corporal CURTIS was leading his squad in advance on Exermont
and was killed by machine gun fire about 200 yards from Exermont. Death
was 1nstaptaneous, and he was buried in this vinieity the following day.

Informant : WILLETT, Robert N. — Pvt 1456773
. Co ¥, I39th Infantry
Home ! I204 Califax Avenue

- HANKRIBAL, Mo.-

Emergency adress
Mrs ®dna CURTIS, Mother
437 8.6th 8t, HANNIBAL, Mo.-

HPo.
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WESTERN MILITARY BUREAU P
ROUTE AND SCHEDULE S o
EUROPEAN PILGRIMAGE SAILING FROM NEW YORK CITY sumuet ©,1931
Marion Clommty, State.of Missourl
Niame_C urtis, lrs Edne ,A{P'C\ o
Aiithas 1217 Ledford St. Hannib _1,}_»1‘.:‘.‘5501::'5.
Route going: rabash, Buffalo, DL&W dewsihemd.
Return: S&me route
i Roap | TRAIN TiME DaATE
[tinerary gLv Hannibal | Wabash 12 6:25 PM | August 1
going fr Chicago ] i % 6:55 AM 1 2
‘)‘.v ¥ i ¢ 6 10:30 AM % i
Ar  New York | DL&W 2 3:30PM | " 3
Lv (Hoboken ) :
Al‘ ]
Lv |
Ar i
Lv j
Ar l
Lyv
Ar
Lv
Ar
Lv |
Ar 5
Lv |
Al' |
Lv }
Al’ |
\
Accommodations: Standard sleeper Hannibal, Mo to Chicago, I11 and Chicago, Ill /

4/

to New York, N Y /
Elapsed Time: 44 hrs: 5 min ‘Vd

Extra Fare:
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Diagnosis and complications : (inclc = dates) 9 WU-/Q -
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Treatment and Progress : include dales) 5%— %
/3830 Lrfle BAnle ¢.

Disposition : (include dates)

Remarks:OZ/LL\/é'W/ DA y%% e alr ol 7‘\;:
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Party "0" - Itinerery = lieuse-irgonne Group.

Seiled August 6, 1931 on "SS PRES. HARDING", Major J. F. Cottrell in cherge.
Arrived in Cherbourg at 6:30AM August 13th. Special tender arrived 6:304l
beering lajor Frencis 1. Fitts, Capts. Hubert W, Boyette, Frank L. Burns, lyron
Jde. Comway, Lts, Jemes C. Fry, Tm, C. ILucas and Noble de Willey, liiss Blanche 8.
Rulon, Capt. Ae e Co, three nurses and two civilien employees. Train left Cher-
bourg at 9:08Al and arrived at the Gere des Invelides at 3:15Pl where it was

met by Colonel Ellis and members of the Paris staff. Taken in busses to hotels.

August 14th Morning free - Conference with Conducting Officer, Lunch at hotel,
Afternoon - Arc de Triomphe, Wreath laid by lMrs. E. B, Dearing
for perty. Tea and reception at Restaurent Laurent, Dinner at

- hotel,

Auvgust 15th 10:00All Sacre Coeur. Iunch at hotel. Pil free, Dinner at hotele.

August 16th Morning church or free. ILunch at hotel, PM free {pack).

August 17th 7:15Al Depart Paris via Porte de Pantin. 10:00BM Arrive Montmirail,
rest stop Hotel Vert Gallant. 1:00Pi Arrive Chalons s/ilarne-
Lunch Haute-liere-Dieu. 5:45Pl Arrive Verdun Hotel Nouvel.

 August 18,19,20 Daily visits to cemetery, All lunches at cemetery, all dinners
at Verdun.

August 21st 7:30Al Depart Verdun via ReNe3. Arrive St. Menehould 8:45 Rest
lModerne Hotel. 9:15Al Depart S£t. llenchould vie Suippes. 12:00
Hioon, Reims - Lunch Hotel Bristol Crystal., 2:15PM Depaert Reims
Arrive Chateau-Thierry - Rest Hostellerie du Bonhomme. Leave via
Hill 204 and Montreuil., Dinner at hotel, Paris.

August 22nd Morning free. Lunch at hotels PM free. Dinner at hotel. 9:00
- 11:00PM Night sightseeing trip.

Avgust 23rd ljorning free or church, Lunch at hotel, 2:30FM Paris sightseeing
Dinner at hotel,

August 24th 9:15PM Depart for Coloniel Exposition. Lunch at hotel. 2:30PM
Nepoleon's Tombe. Dinner at hotel.

August 25th 9:00Al Shopping or free. §Store: Bon Marche, Lunch at hotel,
2:15PM Depart for Versailles., Dimmer at hotel, Parise.

Avgust 26th 10:00AL Notre Dame. 12:00 lioon, Lunch at hotel. 2:30FM Louvre
or free (pack). Dinner at hotel.

August 27th Leave Gare des Invaelides 2:15FM. Arrived Cherbourg 8:30FM.
Arrived NY September 4th.

Mrs. Edna M. Curtis
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Name

CURTIS, lirs.. . hdna M.

Paris Hétel

HOTEL LUTETIA

Home address

BOULEVARDRASPA’IL 2 ooty e

1217 Ledford St., Hannibal, lMarion Co., lMissouri

Party

Group 0y Unit.SS.. HARDING

Date of arrival

Relationship

August 13, 1931  Date of departure..SSe AVERICA, August 27,1931

Mother, age 51

Name of deceased

CURTI S, Samuel D.

Rank

C'pl. Organiza[ion CO. B B9t hi e

Cemetery

L 9 o ) ;
e11.96 =.A T . ) {/D /(7()
MoUwTmargonne C — G
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PILGRIMAGE, WAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS-2931

o] 4/31. SEPT. 5th, 193l.
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ROOMNOQCo..o.o..acco L}
DABITL 1 o A R fem o ik

s.Edna I, Curtis
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REMARKSR : Patient given Triple Bromides with instructions how to take

them before leavipg for home,

CIVILIAN DOCTOR IN CI{ARGE OF CASE..vl..ﬁﬂ.ﬂ.ll.lﬂﬂi......a0......

© 0 o0 000 000G 000000 0GC0O 00 A0 0G0 OO

//
MEDICAL OFFICEE g%/
"H. ASHCRAPT,

jor Medical Corps.USA
Medical Supervisor,
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Religion . . ..

: History of present complaint: \%W 7/9,%; 4 ) § Q/ i :

RPB—3-3-31—2,750

MEJDICAL RECO.D Az

HARDING Eastbound

o Hotel . .. .. PENI‘BYI‘VANIA ........... SIS NS O _.'}JERICA .. Westbound
Ourtis Mrs Edna m (Cpl.Samuel Do Curtis. 33, 18’ SR B e o) AN
...... )5 oo AT SIS, OG0 A6 B0 Qe ot D ] B840, 00000 di D bl O B LDl nToN O 80 big o -

1217 Iedford Ste, Hannibel, Mo. -

3 (OVER)

treated on ship, east or west bound. Cards to be included in

INSTRUCTIONS: This card will be prepared for each Pilgrim
report of Liaison Officer upon return to New York.
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Diagnosis and cdmplications.:_(incl' ~ dates)

Fat igue ;’X{ '?'IQKO

Treatment and Progress : include dates)

Seen by Ma jor Kenner, '
Aug. 13th, Trip.bromides i, tid,

Disposition : (include dales)

Remarks :
Tregtment continued and pilgrim mede all trips.
Aug. 27th to Cherbourg. Beach.
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------ MISSOURI DR I )
I Curti. Edns. M W deen 1217 Ledford St., Haanibal
IV F T SR LY S(%amp e Pﬂgnm;.................... .(éi;e'ci'&'i\fo.).””“”.”””“((.:;t.y.;);.'i‘.o-:v.n') .........
Lo Missourdi Marion
"(State) T (Countyy T
Mr. Rockey Curtis Wil 1217 Ledford St, Hannibal
B et L e e Address P TE S TR s
Missouri Marion
) (J “i:}/ &2/;:; 11‘ '1;“_‘/".4 ':: t'\:::bflz‘—‘ ...... (St.ate)““..(.c:)umy) ......
" J ,q_( ARRIVAL NEW YORK
1% e ‘.»
VIA. RR. .G.BR .OF Nola.....cccct..t Train No. ....%....... Date AUge..B9.1931 .= .3230.. PM.E.S,T,
o Pennsylvania 1703
Ot s e Sle e oo 1o 1o e ofs1e)o) sYolelelofsreloreTeretatelols s ‘s ololelotolalehare Room No.

EASTBOUND

DaAvgUSt 5, 1951

In Cabin with

..................

‘T Keel- 1ng ........................

(Over Westbound)

RPB—2-17-31—4M



WESTBOUND
ARRIVAL NEW YORK

302 C
Date Sept.5,1931 ........... Vessel AMERICA ............................ Cabin' No. T ictichiclsiors slelalsielelels{ofolsloto
Mrs, A. J. Shoemaker
T CaDill WilH v veeteeneeeneeocnaeasseaneesecaosasesseesssasasasessssassssssasssssssnssssstosssssssasasassssssasesens
Hotel Penns YlV an 1a ....................................................... Room No. 1635 ...............
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Roomed with ........... e e e A EaTae Lo o oo oo\ sloole alaksfolo wrela afa s o(els | ololelole che'siola toisaTe alealsle okl slsie Slete Tl L L e ol

DEPARTURE NEW YORK

X =
VIA. RR. DL&J ........ Train No. 5 .......... Space ..... L 6 Car No. L16 ...... Date 9-551

REMARKS

.......................................................................................................................
......................................................................................................................
......................................................................................................................
......................................................................................................................

....................................................................................................................

(¢} Eastbound)
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PILGRIMAGE, WAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS
225 WEST 34TH STREET,
NEW YORK N. Y.



INFASVIT s ARt ot B A AR L 23 e by, o g AR )
ADDRESS 11217 Ledford St., Hennibel, Mo.

DATE A4 SR ol
mos: Officer-In-Charge,

PILGRIMAGE, WAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS

I beg to inform you that I have returned to my

home safely and in good health.

Sincerely,
P )
2 ) A ~
. A () w7 | A
(Slgned)(‘n{.’t.;. 24 . (LAPA o] V- Gl

RPB—7-22-30—5M



N ke WAR DEPARTMENT
PILGRIMAGE WAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS

225 West 34th. St. New York, N.Y. Paitys o AO0
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e
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Ar. L T
1557,
Ar. s O
Lv. b
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ST
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Ar e
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From NARRATIVE REPCRT  PARTY "O" WEST 1931 - T e

g

The following pilgrims were treated at the Hotel under the
direotion of the Medieal Supervisor:

Mrs, Irene Aker - Indigestion

¥rs, Mimmie Meltnor - Gastralgis and occasional Hepatic
disturbance

Nrs, lévie J. ¥hitecotton = Cercinoms of the Uterus
lirs, Malvina Michaud - Exhaustion

Mrs, Bdna M, Curtis - Hervousness
A A e s 5N
¥Mrs, lda B, Short - Deafs migrain; Senility.
(Special nurse, lrs. Mary M., Turner, accompanied
this pilgrim home,)

Vrs, Martha Snipes - FBesadache and sich stomech;
Pellagra with Melancholism.






THE TRAVELERS TOWER
at Hartford, Connecticut




$50§3 =

$5,000.00

. o $25.00
for accidental death £ a week for total dis-
et ability caused by
Insures women same as . accident
men in this country ¢ e i
and abroad. YOUR TRAVELERS Age limit 18 to 70 years.

INSURANCE TICKET

protects you on or off the train
COSTS ONLY 25 CENTS A DAY

45 days $6.00
7 days $1.50 15 days $2.75 60 days 7.50
10 days 2.00 20 days 3.50 90 days 10.00
12 days 2.50 30 days 4.50 120 days 13.00

THE TRAVELERS Hartford, Connecticut

Largest multiple-line insurance organization in the world. Issues the following forms
of insurance: Life, Accident, Liability, Health, Automobile, Steam Boiler, Compensation,
Group, Burglary, Plate Glass, Aircraft, Machinery, Fire, Windstorm, Inland Marine.



THE PULLMA’N’ 7CC’)MPANY
OFFICE 35-45 il FORM 1 000-3

PASSENGER’S: CHECK — "o Identify accom-
modations purchased., The amount charged
is The Pullman Company's rate and a
surcharge of: 509 of that amount required
by and collected as agent for the Railroad
Company, as shown on tha ticket.

From

Eannibal Lo/ -C.:l

To

‘A::Eom- ll 6

Line No.___ %
Property taken into car will be entirely at owner’s rlsk;
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THE PULLMAN COMPANY
orrice 35-45 rorm 1000-3

PASSENGERS I‘HECK—TO identify accom-
modations purchased. The amount charged
Is The Pullman Company’'s rate and a
surcharge of 509 of that amount required
by and collected as agent tor the Railroad
Company, as shown on the ticket.

i Chicago Ill | —
_HewYork S
200 11 e W10

123
| Persons

__R.R.
Property taken into car will be entirely at owner's risk.'
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PARTRYA ., sl Ol - i EILE N Ok vt o

NAME Curtis, Mrs. Edm M.
Eo17 tedford St ;Hamnibaly ‘Missours

Bxpirationfdatefif s st SERLIITN 7 A

The following stop overs are requested.

..... © 0000866006 scssssssssosssssssesssssoccessoase
........ © 0006086 cs e cccsssssccsccsssesccsosanoeana
................................................
0060600000 s © 00000 6 s ac s s s s 00000 ss00s 00 cnsasn
cc0000sc 0 s s eeess s ©0 00060 s s+ s+ ecsesss0s0000ssn
©00 600 s ss s s ecssese e e ©0 000000 e s s s s scce s
©06 0666 s es s s 0000 s 08 00ecsess 000000 000 e ac oo

......................................

(Signature of Pilgrim)
RPB—2-17-31—5M



AN ]
S
¥

;:-‘Es‘,:_-', "
MBrs Re Lo Curstis 3
’ 1217 Ledford Street -,
; A Hanuibal, Missourl
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MRS, RDNA M. CURTIS WILL ARRIVE TWELVE THIRDY ELOEZ
" HOON MONDAY SEPTEMASR SEVENTHR VIA WABASH RATLROAD PL7ASE
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PARTY "OM
July 17th, 1931

Mrs, ¥dns M, Curtie,
1217 Ledford Street,
Hannibal, Missouri.

Dear Madam;

There are enclosed herewith two tags and four identification
pasters which have been prepared for the purpose of protecting your bag-
gage whilo in trensit, and to insure its safe arrival at thao hotel where
you are to stop in New York City. Please attach the tags to thc handle
of each piece of your baggage and place & paster on each end of each
riece of your baggage before leaving your home.

Upon your arrival in New York City, you will be met at the
railroad station by an Army Officer who will be in uniform. During
your sojourn in New York before sailing for Europe, and upon your re-
turn from Europe, you will stop at the Hotel Poennsylvania, 33rd Street
end 7th Avonuc, New York City.

¢ All mail intended to reach you betwoen August 5th, 1931, the
day you sail from the United States, and August 27th, 1931, the day you
leave Burope, should be addressed to you in cere of Amorican Pilgrim-
age, 146 Avenue des Champs Elysoss, Paris, France; for example:

Mrs., Mary Smith,

c/o American Pilgrimage,

146 Avenue des Champs Elysees,
Paris, France.

In meking reservations for your journey home from New York
City, it is nccessary for this office to furnish the railroads with the
exact time and date of your departure. The party you are to travel with
will be disbanded in New York City on the day following your return from
Europe and all arrangements for your accomcdations will be made with the
railroads by this office accordingly. Upon your return from Europs, it

will therefore be necessary for you to remain in the hotel over night as
a guest of the United States Government.

There is also enclosed herowith information relative to the
cemeteries in Europe,

GEORGE F, R,
7 Tnel; TAYLOR,

1s§ Lieut. Q.M.C. (DOL'
2 Baggoge Tags

4 Baggage Pasters
1 Copy Cemeterial Information



DAILY REPORT OF MEDICAL OFFICER
PILGRIMAGE, WAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS-2931

lz-mn 9/‘/31. DATE-. ‘.W‘ amh‘ .1'%’.‘.'...
ROOM NO.........a....

PARTY. ev e ‘“e‘ msmom- es oo

‘NAMEooo.qo““&&o%“i’ft.o-oc.ls

ADDRESS.‘.I.nmml’....I.....Q.l..

'I.....l...n""..o......l'.

HOTEL.o..;.mmmmm.--o.................-....ao................
DIA:GNOSIS...lmmmSOCCllI-.c-...lbo...o.-’o.'..bo..l.'l.."‘.
DISPOSITION...m:.n-&fﬂ.hom.........-.....-....................

REMARKS : Patiat given Triple Bromides with instructions how to take

them before leaving for home.

CIVILIAN DOCTOR IN CHARGE OF CASE.....II...OC.O.CII....‘.u!l....

0 9 0c0 0@ 0 © 00 00O D00 ®A 00006060 H/m 0000 OB

MBDTOAY OFFLUERS o s 6 8« o0 seebhadnas o e
JAMES H, ASHCRAFT,
Ma jor Medical Corps.USA
Medical Supervisor,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A"C
Jurtis, Samiel De i : huly M4, 193

lirs, Bdna M Curtie,
1207 Ledford 8t.,
Hannibal, Missouri

Dear Madam:

Arrangemente have been compieted for your transportation
to New York City on your pilgrimage to the American Cemeteries in
Europe. One week before your departure the railroad ticket agent.
of the first road shown below, will deliver your railroad and
pullman ticket to you. Your route to New York will be as follows:

TV Mb‘l Take Train No.l2 GeBR8 Py Aug. 1
AXs Chj.cu;o " - w = $:58 Al Auge 2
Ive Chicage " " * @6 10,80 A.My Augs 2
Ar, Yow York DLV hd L | 330 Pl A 3
(Hoboken) -

Acoomodations: Standard sleeper Hammibal, Mo. %o Chiea
o .
e i b e T dag

All railroad employees have been instructed by their
officials to see that you are shown every courtesy and given assist-
ance, particularly at points where it is necessary to change cars.

Should you not receive your ticket six days before the
date shown for your departure please take up at once with the ticket
agent and if he does not have your ticket, telegraph this office,

collect, to that effect.
For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

R. E. SHANNON,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in rerLy rerEnnsiQM 2930:A%CH, Opl. (U=A) M - July 9, 1931,

Ay I

Mrs. Edna M, Curtis,
1259 Ledford S§t.,
Hammibal, Missourd

Dear Madam: Ny
671,644

Thefi:%f enclosed herewith Check No. in the
amount of $§  , to pay for your meals and incidental
expenses from your home to New York on the pilgrimage
authorized by the Act of March 2, 1929,

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES MUST THIS CHECK BE CASHED
AND USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THAT SPECIFIED,

If for any reason, you are nnt able to sail on

the date mentioned in your invitation, the check must be
returned to this office immediately.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
el Assistant.
Check No.



QM 298 A~
Curtis, Semuel D. MeA April 27, 1931

Mr, Co W, c"mﬂ.,
Deputy Clerk, U, S. District Court,
Hannibal, Missouri.

Dear Sir:
Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of April 21st,

relative to an application for a Special Pilgrimage Passport by
Mrs. Edna May Curtis who is scheduled % make a pilgrimage to the

- Mouse~Argonne American Cemetery in Kurope, salling from New York

on the PRESIDENT HARDING, August 5, 19561.

Please be advised that it is not necessary to enclose
a statement fram the War Department when application is forwarded
to the Staete Department, Weshington, D. C. Mrs. Curtis was re-
quested to present her invitation when she filed application but
the invitation should be returned to her.

For The Quartermaster Gensral.
Very truly yours,

R. E, SHANNON,
pé7 Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

Hannibal, 1Ll:ssouri.
April 21st, 1931,

re. A. D. Hughes,
Captain . M. Corp,
Washington, D. C.

Your file QM-203-A.M.

Dear sir;

Lirs. Edna llay Curtis, a war mother, has
submitted to me the invitation issued to her by
the War Department, to make the pilgrimage to the
grave of her son, on the Br-sident Harding, sailing
Avgust 5th, 1931. She states that she accepted this
invitation, meiling same on lerch 3rd, 1931, I have
executed her npﬁllcatlon for passport, and am holding same
together with four pictures of herself and her affidavit
of birth until I hear from you as to one point in the
steps to secure passport, that I am in doubt about,

Your letter of February 2lst, to her,giving

full instruetions as to procedure to obtain passport
makes no mention of it being necessary to enclose with

that she has been invited, and has accepted such
invitation, to make the pilgrimage. However, im a
parphlet received by me, from the Department of State
containing instructions as to the execution of these
applications, states that with the application, there
should be enclosed ™ a statement from the War D epartment
thet she has been invited to make the pilgrimage and

the application, a statement from the War Department A
¢

has accepted such invitatioh,” Will you ki1dly
advise if,in addition to the invitation ; 2N
the War Department , upon receipt of accebtance, mails
a stetement that she has been invited and has accepted , to each

nother, %o be enclosed with the gasoport appllcation. and if I shall
hold the application of Mrs. Curtis, until I receive such statement.
Thanking you for your early reply,

Yours very truly,

Deputy Clerk,



Pr951dent Hardlng Curtis, Samuel D.

B-B-3L e Opl.

1232 ‘/ \__

[ SACCE DT _ the invitation extended
(Accept es-declins),

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of
the Government of the United States under the pro-

visions of the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

Mrs. Edna M. Curtis
(Name)

1217 T.edford St., Hannibal, Marion Co., Mo,

(Town or City) (State)

U. 9. GOVERNMENT FRINTING OFFICE: 1930 J116256
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QM 203 A=M Jenuary 28, 1931
Curtis, Samuel D, 1232

Wre. Edna M, Curtis
Hanntbal, /17 Aisfory G

¥iseouri,

Dear Madem:

Regolipt is sckmowledged of your letter of recent
dete, reletive to the pilgrimege authorized by Congress in
the Act approved March 2, 1929, as emended Mey 15, 19850.

within & reasonsble length of time a formal inmvitee
tion will de forwarded you to make the pilgrimege. Upon ree
ooipt af the mwim applicntion should de made for your
W0 A

For The Quartermaster Gemersl.
Very truly yours,

R. B, SHANNON,
Ceptein, Q.M. Corps
- Assistant A

.

g ,5.1-: iy
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W, Coec, /\f‘?%ﬂ?ﬂ‘
€S A ) s m / f:
M@/w{/’ip /CR//JML[/ o &

ot / Hennibal, Missouri,
W’ January 1931

War Department,

O0ffice of fuartermaster Genersl
Washington, D. Ce

In re- Your File QM 293-=A.M.
Gentlemen;
I.am in receipt of the general information in
connection with the pilgrimage of mothers to the American
Cemeteries in Europe, which you sent me on January 9th, 1931.

Upon preparing to make my application for passport,
I note the absence of the formal invitation which such information
states must accompany each application for passport. I have
not yet received sueh formal invitation, and would ask if
one is to be sent to me from your office, or from my own
state, and if it will be necessary for me to await its
receipt before executing my application for passport.

Thanking you for information as to this matter,

Yours very truly,




IF YOU DESIR) STOPOVER ON YOUR RETURN FROM F 'PE PLEASE READ

CAREFULLY Ths rARAGRAPH, "STOPOVERS IN THE UNITmo STATES", ON

PAGE 3 OF THE ENCLOSED LETTER OF INSTRUCTIONS, FILL IN THE FORM
BELOW AND RETURN IT TO THIS OFFICE.

Curtis, Samuel D. 1232 - Mo. Marion Coutny
Quartermaster General,
Washington, D. C.
Sir:
On my return from the pilgrimage to American Cemeteries 1in
Europe, I desire to stop over at the point, or points, listed below,
for the number of days shown after the name of the town. If these

stopovers will cause me any expense I am to be advised of the amount

and may then withdraw this request if I so desire.

Cities where I desire to stopover: No. of days
S ao nef Rare —0o
,éih?))‘ﬁ{;’ie (R b Dkt QAL A
f - .
: A8 0N A ; ;
51~u1k«.g§_ J/Qédiﬁfﬁﬁ [ 0 VI o M

Very truly yours,

Wro G dus Plory Gles.

(Your name) ;;

/ 9 4 7’ ,Z/;({_/:"(‘[ \iﬁ

(Your address)




P
WAR DEPARTMENT : j
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

PLEASE FILL IN THE INFORMATION CALLED IFCR BELOW,
AND MAIL THIS LETTER PROMPTLY IN THE ENCLOSED
ENVELOPE WHICH REQUIRES WO POSTAGE.

Curtls, Samel D. 1282 ~MNo. Marion Coutny

Quartermaster General,
Washington, D. C.

Sir:

In the blank space below you will find
the name and address of the person in the United
States whom I desire to be notif"ied in case I be-
come seriously ill or other emergency arises while
I am making the pilgrimage to Europe authorizsd by

the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

V‘ (2£;i£~€ A
fiz. m{ g"

%/ﬁf"& 'ﬁf&.ze;,{w}éiﬁ.ﬁ 1 1?‘}’{3‘?

Very truly yours,

/7}?4/4 @/ &?‘ A ‘*’WZ‘“\‘YO Wjﬁﬁ

(Your name)

Name

g
(Your address) /ﬁl / ?L‘X ‘3‘#"{ f{[“f ﬂ‘gtgf
:f; f’:p? (W Al




WAR DEPARTMENT :
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL o~
WASHINGTON g

:N rEPLY sEFer To QM 283 A-C

Curtis Semuel D, = 1232 M June 27, 1930.

Mrs. Edna M, Curtis,
1217 Ledford St.,
Hannibal, Mo.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved May 15, 1930.

The records of this office show that you are the Mother of
the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans may be completed for
conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested you answer the following questions
by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage? {é;'x-
7
2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage g o
in the calendar year 1931°? : Cf</°‘ .
3. Please give your age and state your Age S < {
health. Condition of Health /= 7 c¢ .
4. Do you speak English? . {fe<
5. What other language do you speak? 7c g

For The Quartermaster General,

/)
/]

\ 4 ,/
il 408 /s
//-/ 5 ‘ 4 4] ,‘;'r/ ’LJ
/"D HUGHES,
Enclosures: ain{ Q. M. Corpe,
Envelope Assistant.
Act

Amendment



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER To QM _295 A-C Jume 9, 1930,

Curtis, Samuel D - 1232 M

Mrs. Edna U, Curtis,
1217 Ledford St.,
Hannibal, Mo.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929,

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
19%1 must be made by this office rot later than August 1lsi of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below

by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prcempt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothéfs and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very fruly.fb\

. 4
/ 7
4 4

‘captaint q.
f AssiBt

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMACE DURING THE YEAR 19319 _ Y

B
'

(157 (Write-answer here)

(7]

L s RV, V. (A AP Y ,7. £

(Sign here) i



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON
IN REPLY rEFER To QM 293 A-C October 7. 1929.

Curtis, Samuel D 1232 -i

-
-
°

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval gervice at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the resulte of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following—
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? [rovewy Ney MO

2. Do you desire to maké the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930° (kee: (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? o) (No)

Age Health

4, Please give your age and state of healthg 1\ |0 ¢/ (Years) teood)” (Poor)
oAl KA\ English — (Yes) No)
5. What language do you speak? ~ et 9% | Other language
2 - . |(Specify language spoken)
. o L}
For The Quartermaster General, /\;7

Very truly yquréf

. g*\ N t(ﬁauyi
Encl, LJOHN T. HARRIS,
Act Major, Q. M, Corps,

Envelope Asgistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C

Curtis, Samuel D.
1232.

Mrso. Edna Curtis,
2701 Chestnut Stoe,
Hennibal, Mo.

Dear NMadam:

service man above named.

Sept. 4, 1529

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received 0 our communication dated June 29,1929 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased

These addresses are desired with a view 1o

ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-

grimage to

and husbands are interred.

in the space provided on this letter,

the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons

Will you please fill in the answers to the following guestions

and return the letter to this office

in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Is the deceeased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

Write answers in space below

W27,

3.

I1f he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space oggqﬁ}

Ny
/\ s LA

If survived by a wiuovgg f mother éoeb she.
desire to meke the pi rimagé? =0

%Mm

/2/7
——ﬁi;éln,eeee4’éLu=€2—:;29kZQ9

Mo

i

For The Quarteﬁﬁasterjgenegal,

> S

1”;;»,7V9ry7ﬁruly yours,

2 Incls.
Act of Congress
Envelope

?
Y. “Mﬂ

JOHN T. HARRIS,
ajor, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTOMN

in rerLy rerur to QM 293 A-C
June 29 » 1829.

Curtis, Sammel D,

.

Hrl.. m MI‘,
2701 Chestmt Sto’
Hsynibal, ¥o.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress eapproved March £, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sallore and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemsteriss of Burope to make & pilgrimage to
these cemsteries”.

The records of thie office show that you ars the mother of the
late gpl, Semumel D. Curtis, Co.Es 179th Inf., wiose remains are now interred
in the Meuse~Argonme Americen Cemetery, Romagne-sous-liontfancon, Meuse,
France., .

Will you please adviee this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above gquoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widowe are entitled to make the pil-
grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, vou may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

For The ‘Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
{ OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
~f WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 295 A_M

Curtis, Samuel D, 8. Mo 14566067

e - 2o - » " Ak
CpEs, Cos B, 136th Inf, leay 18, 1338,
Jon

Virs., Bdna May Curtls,

w

Re ¥e Do Nos 4,
Honfibal, Missouri.

Dear Madam:

In compliance with your récent request,
instructions have been issued to forward you a
flag in honor of the above named decedent, pro-

vided a flag has not previously been furnished

for him.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
3 JAS. He LAUBACH,
- U/ Lieut, Colonel, (s« M. Corps,
Z Assistant,
“ESM:CC

"'copy to Commanding Officer, Wash. QM Depot

With instructions to furnish flag.



Awmeriran Gold Star Mothers

OF THE WORLD WAR. INC,
NEW YORK STATE

D ¢

Headquarters: Pennsylvania Hotel, Seventh Avenue and 33rd Street, New York Cily

Quarter Master General

Washington D. C.

Dear Sir:

I have been informed that I am entitled to an American flag from the Government in memory of

my beloved '\S;G /7 Name of Deceased K 8—2 77 7/ P'/ /jﬂ//'/f/ /D/ ]/”7[_/_3

SON OR DAUGHT:ER

Address of Deceased Ao 17/27 A 67/ A7 O.

NUMBER STREET CI1Y STATE

Army, Navy, Marine ﬁo 77)0 74/ /3 754 /'/77("4'/7 7/” )/ E {

REGIMENT COMPANY

Stationed at / ;ﬂ 777[17 ﬂ o ﬂﬂ/.OAO/]ﬁ {(/ZLA; / a é(‘//"?@ J

Lost at Sea Among the Missing Or Unknown

Place and Date of Death Afey ce - /f‘rlao Pr1e Seclor o Mer?foreosz

Sepls 27 19/ 8
Where Buried A o hamE.  Cemc ler

Name of Mother Eo/ﬂq /70; CL@‘ ﬁ:’:’

Address /2 A /0 # //;4 Hannr b/ /e. ..«»«

NUMBER STREET cITY STATE

I will be very grateful if same will be forwarded to me. R

Respectfully yours,

Vi dcbea Moy Criy



By

b ool ®lo®) nsiitanA
S e 0ahBw BT A0

FEATE HAAY . .Wal

W0 e WM Jenl BiLE bao swmwell e Jetotl stouylgenna™  soshoughnstd

Ig13ae0) 19200M 293900
phit S no)m;tdnlw
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A‘c
Gurtis, Samel D i,

July 14, 1931

Mrss Bdna M, Curtie,
1207 Ledford St.,
Hannibal, Missouri

Dear Madam:

. Arrangements have been completed for your trangportatior
to New York City on your pilgrimage to the American Cemeteries in
Europe. One week before your departure the railroad ticket agent,
of the first road shown below, will deliver your railroad and
pullman ticket to you. Your route to New York will be as follows:

Lve cGannibal Wah, Tradn No.12 8:25 Pule dugs 1

Ars Ghical " " " on 6.55 AdMs Auge 2

Lv, ©hicepd " " n § 10,80 AJMs Angs 8

Ar, How Yo¥k DLAN " " g S480 Pulla Angs 3
{floboken)

3 =
Acoudipdatifne: Standard sleepor Hasnibal, Mos So Chicego, Tlle
it and Chicago, Ill. to New York, NeYe

All railroad employees have been instructed‘by their
officials to see that you are shown every courtesy and given assist-
ance, particularly at points where it is necessary to change cars.

Should you not receive your ticket six days before the

date shown for your departure please take up at once with the ticket

agent and if he does not have your ticket, telegraph this office,
collect, to that effect.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

R. E. SHANNON,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in rerLy rergrrglQY 293uA1CH,  opl, (-A) W July 9, 1931,

Vree BEdna M, Curtis,
1217 lLedford St.,
Hannibal, Missouri

Dear Madam: A
671 = 6‘}“:

Th%;$£%$ enclosed herewith Check No. in the
amount of $ . to pay for your meals and incidental
expenses from your home to New Ybrk on the pilgrimage
authorized by the Act of March 2, 1929.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES MUST THIS CHECK BE CASHED
AND USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THAT SPECIFIED,

If for any reasén, you are nnt able po sail on

the date mentioned in yoﬁr invitation, the check must be
I s

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
1 Incl. Assgistant.

Check No.



QM 205 A~
Curtis, Semuel D. MeA April 27, 1031

¥r. Co W. Collins,
Deputy Clerk, U. S. Distriet Court,
Hannibal, Missouri.

Dear Sir:

Recelpt is acknowledged of your lotter of April 2lst,
relative to an application for a Speeial Pilgrimage Passport by
Mrs. Edne May Curtis who is scheduled to make a pilgrimage to the
Meuseo-Argonne American Cemetery im Europe, sailing from New York
on the PRESIDENT HARDING, August 5, 1931.

Please be advised that it is not necessary to enclose
& statenent fram the War Department when application is forwarded
to the State Department, Washington, D. C. Mrs. Curtis was re-
mg:‘h present her invitation when she filed application but
the tation should be returned to her.

v

®

< Por The Quartermaster General.
=
i Very truly yours,
<
oL
y |
O
2 R. X. SHANNON,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



FRR

Qi 293 A-M January 28, 1931
Curtis, Samuel D. 1232

w.i mm nt Mi.' “’54 a
" Bematbal, /377 Legtfud G

Missouri, (Wl
Dear Madems

Reeeipt is acknawxodgod of your letter of recent
date, relaetive to the pilgrimage swthorigzed by Congress in
the Act epproved Merch 2, 1929, as emended May 15, 1930.

Within e numhh length of time a formal invitew
tion will be i you to meke the pilgrimege. Upon re-
eeipt of the 'man. application should be mede for your

m.”.;ﬁ' ; B4
Por The Quartermaster Goneral.

Very truly yours,

R, E. SHANNON,

Gaptadn, Q.M. Corps,
Asgistant.




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASVER GEMERAL
WASHINGTON

iN REPLY rerer To QM 293 A-C
Curtis Samuel D, - 1232 M

- June 27, 1980,

Mrs, Edna M, Curtis, y
1217 Ledford St., q
Hermibal, Mo.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved May 15, 1930.

The records of this office show that you are the Mother of
the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans may be completed for
conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested you answer the following gquestions

by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1, Do you desire to make this pilgrimage?

e A

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1931°%

AT e s e e e

3. Please give your age and state your Age
health. Condition of Health

s e

4, Do you speak English?

5. What other language do you speak?

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D. HUGHES,

Enclosures: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Assistant.
Act

Amendment



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO Qu 293 A—C

June 9, 1930.

Curtis, Semuel D, ~ 1232 ¥

¥rs. Zdna M. Curtis,
1217 ledford St.,

T s 2%
HaUNiLo8Ll, MO

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question. . '

As soon as you have answered the question, please s8ign
your name and return this sheet in the enclqsed?addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential. :

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire 1o make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19317 “
gLy it 08 (Write answer here)

(Sign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTCN

iN REPLY REFEr To QM 293 A—C : October ¥, 1929,
Curtis, Semuel D 1232 -M

Mrse Edng M, Curtis,
1217 Ledford Street,
Hannibal, Mo,

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages 1o cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of membsrs of the military or naval forcee of the
United States who died in the military or naval service abt any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remaing are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary éxpences of which pilgrimages aré 1o be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

Tn order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks 1eft therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? | - (Yes) " -(Nojim

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 19307 (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous vigit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

Age Health
4. Please give your age and state of health, (Years) (Good) (Poor)

! English — (Yes) (No)
5. What language do you speak? Other language
(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
Encl. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act Major, Q. M, Corps,
Envelope Agsistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY Rerer 7o QM 293 A-C

Curtis, Samuel D,
1232.

Septo 4, 1929

Mrs, Edna Curtis,
2761 Chestmut 5t,,
Hannibal, Mo,

Dear Madam:

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated June 29,1920 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. 1Is the deceased survived by a widow who

has not sinee remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman

who stood in loco parentis to him, aceord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

3. If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General, o

Very truly yours,

2 Incls. ‘ JOHN T. HARRIS,
Aet of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Assistant .



WAR DEPARTMENT
CFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENL _ L
WABHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A_C

June gg, 1929.
Gurtis, Samuel Ds

lrs, Edna Curtis,
2701 Chestrmat Ste,
Hannibal, Mos

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1629, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
end widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemsteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the
~late gny, Sesmel Da Ourtis, CoeRe 139th Inf., wiose remeins are now interred
in the Mouse-irponne ‘mericsn Cemetery, Romagne-sous-lontfeucon, Mouse,
Prongse

Will you pleass advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name 2and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows sre entitled to make the pil-
grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow whe has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be madse.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



1 ref sk WAR DEPARTMENT
- rgglycr; S OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
2 i WASHINGTON

June 27, 1923

Mrse Edna May- Curtis,

2701 Chestnut Ste,

Hannibal, Mo

Dear Madams

The Quartermaster General desires that you be informed that
the permanent grave of Corporal Samuel D. Curtis, Company E, 139th
Infantry, is Grave 33, Row 18, Block C, llsuse-Argonne American Ceme tery,
Romagne~s ous~-iiontfaucon (ﬁeuse), France.

This is one of the permanent American military cemeteries
to be maintained by this Government in Xurope, Hach gruve will be

N marked by a headstone of white marble, of suitable design, with

name, rank, division, organization, date of soldier's death and State
from which he came., The headstones will be placed at all graves in
connection with the improvement work now in prngess, as soon as

possible and without waiting for special action or request on the

part of relatives,

exacted and more than willingly accorded by those performing this
sacred duty. The grave of the deceased will be perpetually main-

tained by this Government in a manner befitting the last resting

place of our heroes,

Very truly yours,

o

w
In effecting removal, the utmost care and reverence were ) §§¥

%)

%‘x

\

;

?

- T o0

Assistant,
23 /236 /A3K




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFIGE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY
WASHINGTON, D. C.

OFFICIAL BUSINESS

CT0
2N
5N 2T
<5-PM,

7&21‘)

Mrse. Edna liay Curtis,‘




R v g

——




Curtis Samel. D,
(Surname.) (Christian name in full.)
Corp. Company E, 139th Infantrv

(Rank and org|

mlmnon )

State your relationship to the deceased

NS

Do you desire the remains brought to the Un

If =~ mains are brought to the United States,
. them mterred in a national cemetery
If you desire the remains interred at the 1

tion below as to where they should be sent:

ited States? 5

(Yes orjﬁ\o.)
(Yes or }F.)

ome of the deceased, give full informa-

do you

=y

(Name of person to receive rema’ns.)

—~

xpress office.) (Telegraph office.)

(Number and street.)

7‘7\ﬁ

’(('ily or town.) (State.)
/ (Sl"n here) /L A2l o Lo -
\9? / )’&‘/'A[//W‘/ é/f)sm(/kfﬂ/ }/J’/J
(Number ‘an ~treet or rural route. ) 1w, fo%rn, or post office.) (State. Ve
Read carefully the letter'accompanymg this ca 3—6713






In feply Lefieniito:
Si8B (CCR: A June 27, 1923

lirse Edne May Curtis,
2701 Chestmut Ste,
‘Hannibal, mq.
Dear iadams
" The Quartermaster General desires that you be ihformed that
: Corporal Samuel De Cuwrtis, Company B, 139th
" the permanent grave of - !

Infantry, 1s Grave 33, Row 18, Block C, Mouse-iArgonne imerican Cemo tery,
Romagne=s ous-lontfaucon (leuse), Frances ¥

This is one of the permanent American military cemeteries
to be maintained by this Govefnmeht in Lurope, KEach grave will be
narked by a headstone of white marhle, of suitablle désign, with
naée, rank, division, organization, date of soldier's death and Sta£e
from thch he came. The hea&stones will be.placed at &ll graves in
connection with the improvement work now in progress, as soon as
possible and without waiting for special aqtion or request on thse
part of ralatives. .

In effecting removal, the utmost care and reverence were
exacted and more than willingly accorded by those performing this

sacred duty, . The grave of the deceased will bve perpetually ma%q_

71 H oo (:‘_' y
‘tained by this Governmsent in & manner befitting the last resting '@ctfgi&;m
\ ' AT
i Vo
place of our herogs, AN : /:,"'?’?71" r'f{h.\
/ D &

Very truly yours,

. y
RD :

: H, J, Cénner,
Aesistant,
23 /236 /ARK
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_REPORT OF RISINITPIIINT_ AR PMT»U ITAL

Hemains of

NAUE: URTIS, Semeul D. NTLERE: 1456657

AN poim CDOATIZATEON:  gicn

e
1.5

J.

S s ET AND PESURIAL MADE BY GEOUR: UNIT:

DIfISTERSED: (Dato) FROM: (Give eoxuplete locationj

Qth, Jume  1919. Isolated Grave
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iNs {G-i‘v“ g le ko Ancation; |
9th, June 1919. Grave 4165 Sec #26 Flot #3

——r Y . T T3 A . T e o e

B e L R

ARGONNE AMERICAN CEMETERY WO« 1232,

O L e e r————— e

e T T SRS T8 e S I T

ROVMAGNE, VEUSE.
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cai burial and coundiiion HE body ®ion disint: ey

Burial good. Buried in u.nlform, body badly decomposed. : 3

— 1 - e
e —— e e 0 7 St | i T AT - — — —
s bos 0 12 1. e 7 ot 320 T a0 e Tty e 3 0 e S thea i erp S s e S e AN S v Y St D Bt e e SN o A e ot B o MR AT . W b ee b ¥ LN T B sres mey W

Wae one identilication teg found mpon the body ?- Yes

“hat nther nears o7 idmiificaiiou wore found on th., body ? . Mone

- ——

et o—————s ] E——— O e—— —

B T L e A T el - e B S e | R By . PEees L T R Pl

onnd. 9 hotids, they @il

“m - {
SpLTEE .'Jy' Q. C.

supervised tys _ Lbe Gorent. : . B H ROSENTHAL
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COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA
(. Il

-~

I LooATIQN InDEX CARD: File #33544
(@) Name.. CURTIS, Samuel D, Ser. No. _.... 1456657
@)\ Rankes 0L 11 | Organization .80 8, 18980 Infe iy
(ORD e/t donthimns. .0,/ 85 /18 N s e ¢ DR 7

II. RecistraTION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

(@) Grave No.._____ 165 Row ______: e Plot -___ s ] Sac e i 26
(b) Emerg. Address ____ 4 rs.,4dna _Curtis, (Mother) 437 S.6th St.,Hannibal ,kio.

Tl E'{lei{ ofs sO}éiQ(s tfyn;(g fronh c,fint;(gi()u%'di{eas,és b e s oA bt et A CKR..73:. T

)

PR 42

IV. A.G. 0. DISPOSI’/I‘ION Carp; Ry iir ; “Kw D ateroffTecelp et i Nel a4 v le IUSNINTE S5 e
(@) Name’_ _[elliiitis 4/ A A (B)ERel2tionshipet SURERETC IS e
(¢) Address A MY o AR , ; Vi lant et LA E BT 444 0]
(d) Remains to be brought to U. S.? _______:_;f';__; ______________________________________________________________________
(¢) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. S. at &l
(f) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. S. oo

(¢9) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S. oo A

Examiner’s Initials ____ . o BT et v O A . 192/

) A 3
V. A. G. O. CorrESPONDENCE shows communication from i [l it L
/7’ / i s / / / e ’
= T 7 M s B T A O AT SN s SRS 5 =
PRI e o N ORI ORI I Jolrgmtival > (et e {— / : » IV
onfirming request in Par. IV:, dtem- oo, abeverorreqaestiBE thabrnddu oo Al
/ j /’[ ' / / —
K _;_/_ _____ 4 ___________;‘./;____________________;fi:._-_/ _______________________________________________________________________________________
: Examiner’s Initials .22 2 40 ) B s 0 s A o AL 92

VI. G. R. S. Frous, CorREsPoNDENCE—shows a8 follows: eceooooio e o

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ Pk e WML &) Jiby atiid

(@) @ameellation momes vefertod 1ol <. Lildud a@edtecsinnne s wldiun Do

Examiner’s Initials ______J, [\ Date -.._- Ao o , 192

» ; : § '
COUNTRY FRANCE CeMETERY No. ___1232~8€¢-«26---- SHEET No. ____| 45. i ________________

. R. 8. Form NO. 115 s \ :
G. B, endod April®, 1620 37720 Form No. 114 ‘A

e 1 /f()



WVILIMGIR? Sy HormyNothid4d made ety Sy " 0w iy Ji , 192
Typed by —___ , Checked by —..______________ / i , 192
VIII. FiNnaL AO’I:ION:
: . k cable (onya i a st siei on ciane , 192
Following advice forwarded to Eur?pe y Wit b _M_ _AY_Z 51— S_ -21_“, s

IX. REMARKS

....................................

__________________________________________________________________________




-4
:

=‘;-»W_;;59_:.., e o ared nd susesd in cadbels dage  PENH
A b | ’

G.R.S. FORM #114-A. N STATTONN | onagUOiIaszer | . il LI
‘ ' ~ e Jan 15, 1922.
To be prepared in triplicate. ;’/,$“4“_ QATEm“m““_“__"“_

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMFNT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT JCe COMPARATIVE REPORT v ;

Recorde of G.R.S. Headquarters., ’ Discreééncy foﬁ%ﬁ upbn exhumation ofhbody
195 Name__,_»_f__cugfg_l__s_,’ Samufa_;l_ ]_)f ___________ OSANIE [S S NNIe L R i e 1
24 BNk s NARROBE Ty v il N LA G0 g - ) L
3. Rank___ Ple Winstorneit bl g 12: ‘Rank 7"} neds [N N N
4..00g , nz o Cos E_-_.__lv?.‘-?ﬁh _AI,_I}{', _______________ 13+ Orgs . * : ol b
5. D.D. = Seplte27th ,_’,,7//,,/ ____________ 149 (Rl SDR DY R G NS SR
S M DNk T o N (o) DE B g QIR Ll A S M o)

Discrepancy found upon disinterment
7. Grave No155 Sac 26 ____________ 5 Gria. V.o N o i Sect’ I INEMIL
SERELojt _"_"_"v_§ ____________ ROW S eie s il GERFEOL RN TG e Row " Bal i Tasi
4 A none.
e T A A N T T S 1578 LRy PRy SO0 ¢ i

18. Cemetery lMeuse-Argonne Amer. Cty. 19. Commune or towROMAGNE-ss-MONTFAUCON

20. Dept. or County ., - Meuse I 21. Country TEREOE B e
"""""""""""" . RN T
. 3 LI
22..G.R.S, Hdqrs. Code No.... 1234--800.26 ____________ T Rt VUL gl b Wb oA KM | - 1000
C.V.hussell
23. Disinterred (Date) _ vanm 13, 1922, By, i S S T NI TS TN T S X
24. Inscription on grave marker: :
1456687
Name”_"_"”w".>”J‘“.?amuel_D.‘Lurtis." Serial No. :
CPL
Ramic, L s Lo R DRI e R IO

25. Was identification disc found on grave marker?

J.leWhiteo
PREPARATION §oe- '

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail).

none.

e Wndluon of Poty ARG TRRIRARY CRERANFIIINONE e e L e
wooden box and burlap and J.5e uniform,

28: INATLRG ORGRIRaT .. ¢ "I ol el - S e Bl IR o

29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
quoted above? s

Jan 13, 1922 g C.V Bussell

Cs V.xussell
N“;/*) :

31. Casket 8ealed by

Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor_w“¥=£¢<45 A2y



33.

34.

35.

36.

* SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box.) Box Na. C-_ZOV({BV_M__
32. Pesignation of bodv:
Name Samuel Ds CURTIS : Serial No. 1456657
Rank _ Cple . ‘ Organization Co0eEs139th Inf.

Consigned to:

Name of Permanent Cemetery Meuse~Argonne Aner.Cty.1332,ROMAGNE)?-SS~MONTFAUCON
Y Meuse

Casket boxed and marked (Date) Jen 13, 1922. Bbu _?:Y.Russ?l}f

I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
is correct. ' y

________________________________________________________________________________________________________

37 .

8.

39,

40.

41.

shipped from point of Operation: (Date)

To point of Concentration Romagne Morgue.

(Name
Convoyer W od oliOye@d . Signature Shipping Offic%rtyy_u

Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date 4
To Permanent Cemetery ... .. . AR &S e L AT N | O
g ( Name
COMVIOY@TE oW i 100 L L S AN S SitgnatureNShippinghOfHRac o Nt | ERE ol 08 Lo i
Recedwved:reiDatior STt T, T L S SRS e T R R by SR
GRS " Repragentatdve |, il L. A eriiii a8 v O ) 11 L S R g N DA SN
Reinterred, _ __ Jeuse Argonns Cemetery 1232. Jane 14, 1922, . =
(Date
Grave No._ . e RN Nt b T (B ¢ LN Y Sectdon. 1L AL
Pxax Block = ST BR[OS Sie AN Ot vind o AR, W
v P

G.R.S. Representativ
o : JEL /////
; / Captain Q.M.C.




i T O XIS A IO 6~ A Place x¢ .gne..Sous.llontfaucon..

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL 1, gen, 26, 1952,

2. L
1. REMAINS OF 1&‘)0057

........................ e S T eV A L S T R T INITIM B R s

L

RaNk Opl, ORGANIZATIONUo'clagthinf'

2. Disinterred (date) : Jan, 1o, 192z From (give complete location) s

Gr NS5 gees &b pt & Cems, #lio&e v

3. Reburied (date) : ' - In'(give complete location) :

i 380 4o 1928, Grave 33, Block C, Row 18, Cemstery 1238 = .
g Unlined Casket

By : Group........Reburial S s alUnitteapEli DI Sl SN aturerof Teburial iuiER Al

[}

4. Report as to naturé»of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :
US uniform burlap und pise hoxe body badly decomposed fesatures

AN -
Luprecognizable.

5. (a) Identiﬁcaﬁion tags : Buried with body es tiy ! XO& L On grave marker ? ... M0 ..ol

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

Body tag checks with recorde. A

6. What does examination of body show as regardé the following identifying items ?

(@) Height (actual measurement) AP O det. .

AT B ety o g S T e e T

(e)) Hair—Color= il s 1INl on s d_o ....................................................

(d) Hair on face—COlOT .......occcocrerrre U N e o M,
Trocationds A4 el Lans Al W VIR SR el ad il
Aty A alo T

(¢) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or

MiSSing PATts) i NOBE, VIEIDLG

(f) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty) ...l b o,

— II’ - = IO T8 3 K xereys
7. Disinterment G ﬁ/ /
X // 3 Z

Co Ve Rusecell
8. Reburial / /'\" oy
supervised by ‘/(/‘/‘/’L:("L’/

JEL AU, Dufault ,clhucontes



INSTRUCTIONS FOR. THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

_ Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in- the .corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in’case no means of identification on body.

1. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and accurate informatién as to lotation of reburial and the group ‘and unit which made
rcburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, ete. '

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as possible.

: 5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
Y eSEA OTMEEN G

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other
than that tabulated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition ot the
body will allow. Items (e) and (f) under the body description are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32teethto be accoun-
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chcwing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,
fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

MISSING TEETH.................... All teeth missing through previous extrac-
tion (not those fractured or displaced by
recent wounds) should be scratched out,

TOOTH MISSING

2 Q// Toor‘.u‘m:ssms,
v 20

thus :
CROWNED TEETH...............Block in solid the crown of tooth (label R
gold, porcelain, or gold and, porcelain), SE
thus : Q.
) s, 1
. (8 OtDano PORCELAIN BRIDGE
BRIDGE WORK ..........c... Block in solid the crown of tooth (label|' {75004 R
gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge), J 4 =
thus : R |
L GoLD FILLING
FILLINGS' it idlis Draw filling on tooth accurately as pos- GOLD FILLING
sible (block in and label gold, silver, GOLD FILLING
cement), thus : Uk
AVITY 3
\ ! X ECAYED ECAXED
CARIES (CAVITIES) ........... Outlin% location and size ol cavity, shade ECAYED
in thus : 7

DENTURES (PLATES) ........ Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate retaining
clasps on natural teeth with the word “‘clasp.”

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person approving
samme. Loy sige ' %
P R AN 241 - f ‘
8. Show mame ot'p 150n $tpervising the reburial andghe name and title ofithe perSon pproving same.
e 'J - - ~y B -I X ! .
o, Y i S A

ia
(S

—

o)

SOMEST,

K3

Y



D
J
COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA s é

I. Locatiox Txpx CaRp: File #33544 §
A Al o o, AMBREEY , r/%
Gl W Lo Onguniantion 002 Es1298h mf, ke
DR, SARTAR o Ndn R L. L

II. RecistrATION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

(@) Grave No. ______ l P_.s____ Row ______ R Plot ___._ :_5 ________ Sec. 26 TYP. als ______

(%) Emerg. Address S 8dna Curtis, (Mother) 437 S.6th St.,Hannibal,Ho.

i ile!o/ S'Oéli(é‘s éyiAg ‘{roé Zonté,g{o[é déeaéeJ_ w2 g i s s 508 B R OKR. . /J 7,
IV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:
: cabloioni issiiieer i | o R Rl R e B el e i , 192
V. Following advice forwarded to Europe by
: letter of transmittal on _________ !'.4_4!__25_18_21 _____ , 192
See 6 PARACRARH 2 - HOT-T0 BE RETURNED (280
Vi Hormul b fonwarded! tolGMRINST, Fobolken Nl Wt Wiie | Do SRierns e T , 192
VII. SUPPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.
Date of and source. . Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken.
Wi Popia 1ilreceived fromm G RSy, Tobokeny IN. Jinll Aol s il nene L 0 0 il , 192
COUNTRY CEMBEBRY NO ozt loils NGty il s BHIERBANOL el RS
G. R. 8. Form 115-A :
August, 1920 § 3—8020
FRANCE 1232-880 .26 ~ 'r~/

=ar



GRAVE LOCATIOP \L}XN ff*'%/
LOCATION OF ‘B GRAYE or {

@w\ifol‘/&“%57°

(Surname.) (Number.) (Iirst D \Iame and Initials.)

DATE OF BURIAL

PLACE OF BURIAL KX OO0 e 360 %{2 %0,/ ‘5\0

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department

ap reference must
specify clearly what map is used. 30,

HOW MARKED : Name Peg? L gCrOBS?

Headboard®. .. ... .... 9 Bottle?
IDENTIFICATION TAGS : g%

Was one buried with body?$. ..«

Was one fastened to name peg or
stake used as a grave marker?. /%

If name unknown and tags misst
should be given here :

This portion to be sent to Chief of Graves Registration Service.
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Soldiers No.1456657 < o

2

GURTIS. o conistils {0 JBANDERL (D%

e (o) e

Rank . Co. Regt.Copps . -
Date death Cause

=

Dgte burial Cemetery

Town Department

'.5cctuao.ol.oo-oac.-.o- °

Grave No. Plot N_oﬁ e

s

Catioh tag

C.M.Daugherty
Groupe 2 Unit 3°6 G.R,S.
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CEETIRY NG. 1232 SECTION J..é
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FORN 115 Sheet No. ;/g.. A
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Form jos 1C11.
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5 "'\t‘-ﬁdmﬂwtu. Samael Dy JEmls | .y

May 21, 1919,

\a Mys, Tina lay 'Jurgia,

!\" : 2701 Chestn:t treet,

\ Hannibal, Missouri,

\‘\ | Dear Madam:

[_ { In view of your wishes as set - forth in yoar letter of 1
\" May 13th, ooncorning the final disposition of the body of your
}: son, Oorporal samael Dy Curtis, the card previously seat you ok |

is herewith peturned, together with a mew ons. It is requested

that. you fill out the mew eard, showing your present wishes, and

] i ;
4 return it to this office in the enclosed enwelope which requires ’
-" no postages.
: |
- Very resnectiulffy, |
3 " i t
& |
| ) (’"Y‘*“":'t \j
The Adjutant |
RN A
Por w. v ¢
| . $ insls. : o g
o ey
\ : W //, PP\ ¢
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